accrued liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to their short-term nature. The Sumitomo
funding liability and its related embedded derivatives are measured in their entirety as at fair value
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), except to the extent that the change in fair value is attributable to
changes in credit risk of the Sumitomo funding liability in which case it is presented in OCI.

The Credit Facility was initially recognized at fair value and is subsequently measured at amortized
cost using the effective interest method, but was recognized at the total amount repayable as at June
30, 2022 due to being payable subsequent to the event of default (refer to note13). The derivative
liability was initially recognized at fair value and is subsequently measured in its entirety at FVTPL.

Previously reported

$'000

Policy change

adjustment

$'000

 Restated balance

$'000

Exploration expenditure -   (4,945)   (4,945)

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (2,543)   2,543   -

Profit on disposal of exploration asset 13,896   853   14,749

Net loss for the period before tax (13,858)   (1,549)   (15,407)

Net loss for the period after tax (13,858)   (1,549)   (15,407)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - foreign exchange on translation of

subsidiaries (18,239)   6,157   (12,082)

Comprehensive profit / (loss for the period) (34,077)   4,608   (29,469)

Basic and diluted (loss per common share ($ per share) (0.06)   (0.01)   (0.07)

For the six months period ended June 30, 2021

Previously reported

$'000

Policy change

adjustment

$'000

 Restated balance

$'000

Net cash used in operating activities (5,099)   (12,142)   (17,241)

Net cash(generated from) / used in investing activities (12,800)   12,142   (658)

For the six months period ended June 30, 2021

  34
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SECOND QUARTER 2022

Financial Instruments carried at fair value:

▪ The marketable securities for listed shares are measured using Level 1 inputs. The fair value of

marketable securities are measured at the closing market price obtained from the TSX Venture
Exchange and the Australian Securities Exchange, as applicable.

▪ The forward contract is measured using Level 3 inputs, the fair value of the forward contract
represents the difference between the present value of the contractually agreed sale price of $8.45